RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

	BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 30045	_
	Resolution No. 2024 9 PARMINE 20045 Passed JUNE 17, 2024	
	VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-9	
	A RESOLUTION DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH THE SUBMISSION TO THE ELECTORS OF THE QUESTION OF LEVYING A TAX IN EXCESS OF THE TEN-MILL LIMITATION PURSUANT TO ORC SECTIONS 5705.19, 5705.191, 5705.25, AND 5705.26	
	WHEREAS, Weston is an Ohio Statutory Village located in Wood County, Ohio, with powers of local self-government, including the power to tax, and	
	WHEREAS, The Village of Weston adopted a resolution requesting the Wood County Auditor to certify to the Village the total current tax valuation and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by one and nine-tenths (1.9) mills for a renewal levy for cemetery maintenance and operation expenses, in order to submit to the electors the question of levying a tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation as described herein, a copy of such resolution was certified to the Wood County Auditor, and	
	WHEREAS, The County Auditor has certified to the Village that the total current tax valuation of the Village of Weston is $$20,138,810.00$, and the dollar amount of revenue that would be generated by 1.9 mills would be $$25,000.00$, and	
	WHEREAS, The Council of the Village of Weston declares that the amount of taxes which may be raised within the ten-mill limitation will be insufficient to provide for the necessary requirements of the Village, including the maintenance and operation of a cemetery, and it is necessary to levy a tax in excess of the limitation.	
	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, Ohio, that:	
	1. The Council of the Village of Weston desires and determines to proceed with the submission to the electors of the question of levying a tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the benefit of the Village of Weston, Wood County, Ohio, for the purpose provided at ORC section 5705.19(T), maintaining and operating a cemetery, at a rate not exceeding one and nine-tenths (1.9) mills for each dollar of valuation, the proposed rate being the same as the current levy, for five years, and which is a renewal levy.	
	2. The question of approving the levy shall be submitted to the electors of the Village of Weston at the election to be held on the 5th day of November, 2024. The renewal levy will be for a five (5) year period commencing in year 2025, first due in the calendar year 2026, in compliance with the provisions of ORC section 5705.34, if a majority of the electors voting thereon vote in favor thereof.	
	3. The Village Fiscal Officer is directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Wood County Board of Elections not less than ninety (90) days before said election, and shall notify said Wood County Board of Elections to cause notice of election on the question of levying said tax to be given as required by law.	
	4. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.11 of the Revised Code of Ohio.	
	Date: 4/17/24,	
	Vote On Measure: Ayes <u>4</u> Nays <u>O</u> Abstain <u>O</u>	
1	President of Council Mayor	
]	Attest: <u>Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/Jup/</u>	
	MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON	